Company periodically evaluates its open positions in foreign currency and/or variable rates; in those
cases where it is not possible to keep a balance, financial derivatives (e.g., forward contracts or rate
swaps) are used to mitigate volatility.

The Company mitigates this risk through an investment policy that favors the conservation of capital and
therefore invests in high quality instruments, preferably fixed income, with short-term maturities and
normally held to maturity in order to minimize volatility in the value of such investments.

1692024 Integrated Report

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

51

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

d) Currency sensitivity

The main foreign currencies to which the company is exposed, other than the functional currency, are
the Chilean peso (CLP), the Mexican peso (MXP), the Brazilian real (BRL), the Canadian dollar (CAD), and
the Colombian peso (COL). Based on the Company's net financial assets and liabilities at each reporting
date, a weakening/strengthening of the US dollar against these currencies while all other variables are
held constant could have affected after-tax income and shareholders' equity, as follows:

Exposure balance sheet in foreign currency as of December 31, 2024:

 Effect on net income  Effect on equity(1)

  Assets Liabilities Net
Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate
 Assets Liabilities Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate
Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$  ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

CLP 28,035 (62,911) (34,876) 3,171 (3,875)  13,983 (155,193) (141,210) 12,837 (15,690)
CAD - - - - -  183,567 (33,981) 149,586 (13,599) 16,621
MXP 11,724 (4,462) 7,262 (660) 807  7,808 (4,931) 2,877 (262) 320
BRL 26,867 (17,033) 9,834 (894) 1,093  - - - - -
COP 1,999 (3,662) (1,663) 151 (185)  19,707 (6,791) 12,916 (1,174) 1,435

Total effect on income 1,768 (2,160)  Total effect on equity (2,198) 2,686
(1) The effect of the change in the exchange rate is recorded against equity in conversion reserves or cash flow hedges.

The variables used to calculate currency sensitization for the period ended December 31, 2024 are as
follows:

Result notes period

Currency Exchange rate +10% exchange
rate variation

-10% exchange
rate variation

CLP 996.46 1,096.11 896.81
CAD 1.44 1.58 1.29
MXP 20.55 22.60 18.49
BRL 6.18 6.79 5.56
COP 4,403.49 4,843.84 3,963.14

The effects recorded in equity correspond to the conversion effect of those companies whose functional
currency is equivalent to the currency of the country in which they operate, considering the conversion